

**16.10.2022: xəbər**

**Scientific council meeting**

On October 14, 2022, the next meeting of the Scientific Council of Khazar University was held.

The meeting was opened by the rector of the university, associate professor Irade Khalilova, and on behalf of the collective, congratulated Nazim Karimov, professor of the Department of Mathematics, who was awarded the honorary title of "Honored teacher" for his special achievements in the field of international and republican subject Olympiads and the preparation of students, by the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan Ilham Aliyev dated October 4, 2022 and wished him new success in his scientific and pedagogical activities. Then the rector brought the agenda items to the attention of the members of the academic council and acquainted them with the new composition of the academic council.

The information about the graduates, which is the 1st issue of the agenda, was provided by Jeyhun Mammadov, Dean of the School of Economics and Management, Fakhranda Alimardanova, Dean of the School of Science and Engineering, Elza Samadova, Dean of the School of Humanities, Education and Social Sciences, Saida Sharifova, Dean of the Graduate School of Science, Art and Technology, and Ingilab Ahmadov, Dean of the Graduate School of Economics and Business. Detailed information was heard about the graduating bachelor and master students of the university, their grades and qualifications, and discussions were held on the issues.

The deans of the Graduate School of Science, Art and Technology, and Dean of the Graduate School of Economics and Business informed the members of the council about the thesis topics and supervisors of the master's students in accordance with the 2<sup>nd</sup> issue.

The 3rd item on the agenda, the protocol of the preliminary discussion of the dissertation of the foreign doctoral student on the specialty 5310.01 - "World economy" of the University, was brought to the attention of the council members by the scientific secretary.

As the next item on the agenda, the charter of the Ethical Research Committee of Khazar University and relevant documents were brought to the attention of the

council members and discussed. Proposals and opinions of council members were heard regarding the regulations and the application form to the committee. The head of Languages and Literatures Department was given the floor to inform about the approval of the textbook "Modern problems of folklore studies" compiled by the lecturer of Languages and Literatures Department, Ph.D. in philology, Aynur Gazanfarghiz, for the specialties of teaching Azerbaijani language and literature and Azerbaijani philology, and the participants of the meeting discussed the last issue.

As current issues on the agenda of the scientific council a proposal regarding the hearing of the results of the scientific-pedagogical activity of the departments before the scientific council at the end of each academic year was put forward and discussed.

Positive decisions were made regarding all issues on the agenda of the scientific council.

### **Elmi şurasının iclası**

2022-ci il oktyabrın 14-də Xəzər Universiteti Elmi şurasının növbəti iclası keçirildi. İclası universitetin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova açaraq, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti İlham Əliyevin 4 oktyabr 2022-ci il tarixli Sərəncamı ilə beynəlxalq və respublika fənn olimpiadalarının keçirilməsində və şagirdlərin hazırlığı sahəsində xüsusi nailiyyətlərinə görə "Əməkdar müəllim" fəxri adına layiq görülmüş Riyaziyyat departamentinin professoru Nazım Kərimovu kollektiv adından təbrik etdi və elmi-pedaqoji fəaliyyətində ona yeni uğurlar arzuladı. Sonra rektor gündəlikdəki məsələləri elmi şura üzvlərinin nəzərinə çatdırdı və elmi şurasının yeni tərkibi ilə şura üzvlərini tanış etdi.

Gündəliyin 1-ci məsələsi olan məzunlar haqqında məlumatları İqtisadiyyat və menecment fakültəsinin dekanı Ceyhun Məmmədov, Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin dekanı Fəxrəndə Əlimərdanova, Humanitar, təhsil və sosial elmlər fakültəsinin dekanı Elza Səmədova, Təbiət elmləri, sənət və texnologiya yüksək təhsil fakültəsinin dekanı Səidə Şərifova və İqtisadiyyat və biznes yüksək təhsil fakültəsinin dekanı İnqilab Əhmədov təqdim etdilər.

Universitetin məzun olan bakalavriatura və magistratura tələbələri, onların qiymətləri, ixtisasları və s. haqqında ətraflı məlumat dinlənildi və məsələlər barədə müzakirələr aparıldı.

Təbiət elmləri, sənət və texnologiya yüksək təhsil fakültəsinin və İqtisadiyyat və biznes yüksək təhsil fakültəsinin dekanları tərəfindən 2-ci məsələyə uyğun magistratura tələbələrinin tezis mövzuları və elmi rəhbərləri barədə şura üzvlərinə məlumat verildi.

Gündəlikdəki 3-cü məsələ, Universitetin 5310.01 – “Dünya iqtisadiyyatı” ixtisası üzrə xarici doktorantının dissertasiya işinin ilkin müzakirəsinin protokolu elmi katib tərəfindən şura üzvlərinin nəzərinə çatdırıldı.

Gündəliyin növbəti məsələsi kimi Xəzər Universitetinin Etik Tədqiqat Komitəsinin əsasnaməsi və müvafiq sənədlər şura üzvlərinin nəzərinə çatdırıldı və müzakirə aparıldı. Əsasnamə və komitəyə müraciət forması ilə bağlı şura üzvlərinin təklifləri və rəyləri dinlənildi.

Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Aynur Qəzənfərqızının Azərbaycan dili və ədəbiyyatı müəllimliyi və Azərbaycan filologiyası ixtisasları üzrə tərtib etdiyi “Folklorşünaslığın müasir problemləri” adlı dərs vəsaitinin təsdiq olunması barədə məlumat vermək üçün söz departament müdürünə verildi və iclas iştirakçıları sonuncu məsələni müzakirə etdilər.

Elmi şuranın gündəliyində duran cari məsələlər qismində hər akademik ilin sonunda departamentlərin elmi - pedaqoji fəaliyyətinin nəticələrinin elmi şura qarşısında dinlənməsi ilə bağlı təklif irəli sürüldü və müzakirə aparıldı.

Elmi şuranın gündəliyindəki bütün məsələlərlə bağlı müsbət qərarlar qəbul edildi.

















